RESOLUTION NO. 2023-126

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPOINTMENT BENJAMIN H. MABIE, III, AS MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE FOR BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2B:12-1 et seq., a municipality may appoint a municipal court judge; and

WHEREAS, the Township is desirous of appointing Benjamin H. Mabie, III, as Municipal Court Judge for the Township of Barnegat effective April 1, 2023 for a three-year term pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2B:12-4; and

WHEREAS, the Township finds Benjamin H. Mabie, III, Esq. duly qualified to serve as Municipal Court Judge; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 7th day of March, 2023 by the Mayor and the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township hereby appoints Benjamin H. Mabie, III, Esq., as Municipal Court Judge for the Township of Barnegat for a three-year term commencing April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2026 at an annual salary of \$50,000.00.

2. The Mayor, Township Clerk, and Township Administrator are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents to implement the intent of this resolution.

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of said Township at their regular meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 7th day of March, 2023

> Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753